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Republished: October 2,1965.

CHAPTER 247

AN ACT to amend and revise chapter 20 and to make divers other changes
in the statutes and session laws, relating to state finances and ap-
propriations, constituting the miscellaneous segregated funds budget
bill of the 1965 legislature, and making appropriations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly,
do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.005 (2) of the statutes, as it relates to the miscellane-
ous segregated funds, is created to read:

20.005 (2) PROGRAM APPROPRIATIONS. There are appropriated to each
agency named in par. (a) the amounts shown therein for the programs
and other purposes indicated. All appropriations are authorized from the
funds indicated. The letter abbreviations shown designating the type of
appropriation apply to both years in the schedule unless otherwise
indicated.

(a) The following tabulation is an alphabetical arrangement by state
agency of miscellaneous segregated fund appropriations made by this act
(1965), or of anticipated expenditures of miscellaneous segregated fund
program revenue appropriations made by this act (1965) .

Agency and program
Civil defense, bureau of_

Preparation for disasters_.._
Segregated fund revenue

Emergency disaster fund _ . _ _ _ _ _ . _ _ _ _ _
Conservation warden pension fund

Operations and benefits --------------------
Segregated fund revenue _ _ _ ._ . _. _ _ . .
Gen. program opns.

Statute Type	 1965-66	 1966-67
20,270

(1)

(ui	 C	 —
20.282

(1)
(129,800)	 (113,800)

(u)	 8	 129,800	 143,800
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Agency and program Statute Type 1965-66 1966-67
Exposition department--------------------- 20.365

State fair------------------------------- (1)
Segregated fund revenue

Construction----------------------- (u) C — —
Government operations, board on ----------- 20.385

Segregated funds- ----------------------- (2)
Segregated fund revenue

SGen. program supplementation-------- (u) —
Group insurance board--------------------- 20.408

Group health and life insurance----------- (1)
Segregated fund revenue_______________ (6,353,700) (7,123,000)

Premium payments ------------------ (u) C 6,353,700 7,123,000
Industrial commission --------------------- 20.440

Services to labor and industry------------ (1)
Segregated fund revenue_______________ (8,315,800) (8,623,600)

Unemployment admin. fund, federal
moneys-------------------------- (u) C 8,060,800 8,318,600

Unemployment admin. fund, state
moneys ---------------------- - --- (v) C 5,000 32,000

Admin. financing acct ---------------- (w) C — —
Employment security building projects_ (x) C 250,000 273,000

Segregated funds ------------------------- (7) [383,800] [424,700]
Segregated fund revenue

Death benefit fund------------------ (u) C 352,400 391,600
Injuries indemnity fund______________ (v) C 31,400 33,100

Insurance department--------------------- 20.460
Operation of state insurance fund--------- (3 )

Segregated fund revenue--------------- (348,300) (348,800)
Insurance losses --------------------- (v) 348,300 348,800

Operation of state life fund ----------- (4)
Segregated fund revenue--------------- (223,500) (240,900)

Opns. and benefits___________________ (v) 223,500 240,900
Workmen's compensation security fund---- (7) [300] [3001

Segregated fund revenue
Mutual workmen's comp. security fund (u) C 100 100
Reciprocal workmen's camp. security

fund---------------------------- (v) C
Stock workmen's comp. security fund-_ (w) C 200 200

Lands, commissioners of the public- - _ _ _ _ - _ - - 20.500
Investment and sale of state school lands _ (1)

Segregated fund revenue
Agricultural college fund ------------- (u) C — —
Common school fund---------------- (v) C — —
Normal school fund ----------------- (w) C — —
University fund-------------- (x) C —

Milwaukee teachers retirement fund_ _. - - - _ _ - - 20.548
Milwaukee teachers retire ----------------- (1)

Segregated fund revenue --------------- (3,006,300) (3,130,300)
Fund operations ---------- ----------- (u) C 3,006,300 3,130,300

Miscellaneous general appropriations--------  20.550
Transfer to state deposit fund ------------ (11) S — —

General purpose revenue
Program revenue
Segregated revenue

Public employes social security fund ---------  20.640
Administration and opns ----------------- (1)

Segregated fund revenue - -- ------------- (50,419,500) (57,851,500)
Payment to U. S. treas --------------- (u) C 50,419,500 57,851,500

Public welfare, dept. of-------------------- 20.670
General appropriations and provisions----- (9 )

Segregated fund revenue
construction ----------------------- (u) S — —

State colleges_.._	 ..	 _-__--- 20.760
General appropriations and provisions----- (9)

Segregated fund revenue
Construction--------- (u) S —

Teachers retirement board ------ ------------ 20.810
State teachers retirement-----------..-	 --- (1)

Segregated fund revenue------------- (14,252,800) (15,437,900)
Administration---------------------- (u) A 242,800 247,900
Operations and benefits-------------- (v) C 14,010,000 15,190,000
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Agency and program Statute Type
Turnpike commission- - - - - - - - - - - - - - 20.822

General administration _ _ __ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ (1)
Segregated fund revenue

Gen, program opus.__..______________ (u) C
University of Wisconsin____________________ 20.830

Segregated revenue
Educational, general and related services_ _ _ (1)

Segregated fund revenue_______________
University trust fund income--------- (x)

General provisions----------------------- (9)
Segregated fund revenue---------------

Construction----------------------- (u) S
Federal funds; physical plant --------- (v) C
University trust fund operations_---__ (w)
University trust fund income-----  _ (x)

Veterans affairs department _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 20.840
Loans and aids to veterans_______________ (2)

Segregated fund revenue ----------------
Admin. of loans and aids to veterans __ (u) A
Veterans aids----------------------- (um) S
Operation of memorial hall ----------- (v) A
Veterans memorial commission------_- (vm) A
Payments to veterans organizations for

claims service ------------ ____ (w) S
Repairs and improvements to homes for

needy veterans____________________ (Wm) C
Veterans loans__________ 	 __	 _ (x) C
Transfer to state of Wis. investment

board	 _______	 ___________ (xm) S
Veterans housing loans and expense---- (y) S
Gifts------------------------------ (z) C

Wisconsin retirement fund------------------ 20.890
Municipal and state employes retirement___ (1)

Segregated fund revenue_______________
Administration_______________	 __ (u) A
Operations and benefits-------------- (v) C

1965-66 1966-67

(500,000) (300,000)
500,000 500,000

(703,000) (703,000)

650,000 650,000
53,000 53,000

[563,700] [583,1001
(563,700) (583,100)
449,589 459,444
96,600 106,300

5,700 5,700
300 300

	

14,900	 14,900

	

(13,714,100)	 (15,936,000)
	272,700	 286,500

	

13,441,400	 15,649,500

SECTION 2. 20.270 (1) (u) of the statutes is created to read:
20.270 (1) (u) Emergency disaster fund. All moneys in the emer-

gency disaster fund under s. 25.39 to be used on a matching basis with
the federal government to purchase equipment for emergency disaster
training and in case of natural or man-made emergency. The moneys
appropriated by this paragraph shall not become available until released
by the governor at such times and in such amounts as he determines.

SECTION 3. 20.270 (71) and (72) of the statutes are repealed.

,SECTION 4. 20.282 of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:
20.282 CONSERVATION WARDEN PENSION FUND. There is

appropriated from the conservation warden pension fund to the board of
trustees of said fund for the following program:

(1) OPERATIONS AND BENEFITS. (u) General program operations. A
sum sufficient to carry out the purposes of s. 23.14.

SECTION 5. 20.365 (81) of the statutes is renumbered 20.365 (1) (u) .
SECTION 6. 20.385 (2) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to

read:
20.385 (2) SEGREGATED FUNDS. (u) General program supplement-

tion. A sum sufficient from any state fund other than the general fund to
be used to supplement appropriations made from such fund, as provided
in s. 14.72. The governor may under this paragraph allot sums not in
excess of $1,000 to any department when necessary, without a meeting of
the board. All supplements made pursuant to this subsection to an ap-
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propriation shall be certified to the , department of administration, and
expenditures therefrom shall be shown in the state budget report as an
additional cost of the department or commission and program for which
such supplements were made.

SECTION 7. 20.408 (1) (u) of the statutes is created to read:

20.408 (1) (u) Premium payments. All moneys received from group
life and health insurance contributions pursuant to s. 66.919 for payments
by the board to insurance carriers.

SECTION S. 20.440 (7) of the statutes is created to read-

20.440 (7) SEGREGATED FUNDS. (u) Death benefit fund. All moneys
paid into the death benefit fund under s. 102.49, to carry out the purposes
of said fund.

(v) Injuries indemnity fund. All moneys paid into the injuries indem-
nity fund under s. 102.59, to carry out the purposes of said fund.

SECTION 9. 20.440 (71) and (72) of the statutes are repealed.

SECTION 10. 20.440 (73), (74), (75) and (76) (a) (intro. par.) and
1, 2, 3 and 4 and (b) to (i) of the statutes are renumbered 20.440 (1)
(u), (v), (w) and (x) 1 (intro. par.), a, b, c and d and 2 to 9, respec-
tively, and, as renumbered, 20,440 (1) (x) (title) of the statutes is
amended to read:

20.440 (1) (x) Employment security building projects.

SECTION 11. 20.460 (3) (v), (4) (v) and (7) of the statutes are
created to read:

20.460 (3) (v) Insurance losses. The balance of moneys received un-
der ss. 210.02 and 210.04, after the appropriation for administrative ex-
penses, for the payment of insurance losses. Payments to the state of Wis-
consin investment board pursuant to s. 20.480 (1), payments to the gen-
eral fund pursuant to s. 200.17 (4), loss adjustment expenses and fire
rating bureau dues shall be charged directly to this subsection.

(4) (v) Operations and benefits. The balance of moneys received un-
der s. 210.05, after the appropriation for administrative expenses, to carry
out the purposes of said fund. Payments to the state of Wisconsin invest-
ment board pursuant to s. 20.480 (1) for payments for medical examina-
tions and inspection reports shall be charged directly to this subsection.

(7) WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION SECURITY FUNDS. (u) Mutual work-
men's compensation security fund. All moneys paid into the mutual work-
men's compensation security fund under s. 102.65 (4), to carry out the
purposes of said fund as provided in s. 102.65.

(v) Reciprocal workmen's compensation security fund: All moneys
paid into the reciprocal workmen's compensation security fund under s.
102.65 (6), to carry out the purposes of said fund as provided in s. 102.65.

(w) Stock workmen's compensation security fund. All moneys paid
into the stock workmen's compensation security fund under s. 102.65 (2) ,
to carry out the purposes of said fund as provided in s. 102.65.

SECTION 12. 20.460 (71) to (75) of the statutes are repealed.

SECTION 13. 20.480 (70) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 14. 20.500 (71), (72), (73) and (74) of the statutes are
renumbered 20.500 (1) (u), (v), (w) and (x), respectively.
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SECTION 15. 20.548 (1) (u) of the statutes is created to read:
20.548 (1) (u) Fund operations. All moneys received from contribu-

tions for Milwaukee teachers annuities and retirement for payments by
the board under s. 38.24.

SECTION 16. 20.551 (2) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 17. 20.551 (7) of the statutes is renumbered 20.550 (11) .

SECTION 18. 20.640 (1) (u) of the statutes is created to read:
20.640 (1) (u) Payment to U.S. treasury. All moneys received from

social security contributions pursuant to s. 66.99 for payment to the secre-
tary of the U.S. treasury under s. 66.99 (9) .

SECTION 19. 20.670 (9) (u) of the statutes is created to read:
20.670 (9) (u) Construction. A sum sufficient from the state building

trust fund for the payment of rentals by the department and for perma-
nent improvements and the acquisition of all equipment therefor, remodel-
ing and purchase of land under s. 46.035 on projects designated by the
state building commission when the projects are initiated.

SECTION 20. 20.670 (71) to (75) of the statutes are repealed.

SECTION 21. 20.760 (9) (u) of the statutes is created to read*
20.760 (9) (u) Construction. A sum sufficient from the state building

trust fund for the payment of rentals by the regents and for permanent
improvements and the acquisition of all equipment therefor, remodeling
and purchase of land under s. 36.06 (6) on projects designated by the
state building commission when the projects are initiated.

SECTION 22. 20.7601 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 23. 20.810 (1) (u) and (v) of the statutes are created to
read:

20.810 (1) (u) Administration. From the moneys received by the
state teachers retirement system under ss. 42.20 to 42.54, the amounts in
the schedule for administration, other than investment expenses, audit
charges, and transfers to the state deposit fund established by ch. 34. Any
balance lapsing from this allotment shall be credited to the appropriation
under par. (v).

(v) Operations and benefits. All moneys received under ss. 42.20 to
42.54, after the appropriation for administrative expenses, for operations
and benefits, including investment expenses, audit charges, transfers to
the state deposit fund established by ch. 34 and the payment of annuities,
death benefits and separation benefits as provided in said sections.

SECTION 24. 20.822 of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read-
20.822 TURNPIKE COMMISSION. There is appropriated from the

state highway fund to the Wisconsin turnpike commission for the fol-
lowing program:

(1) GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. (u) General program operations. As
a continuing appropriation the unencumbered balance remaining in S.
20.822 (71) , 1963 stats., on June 30, 1965, which shall not be subject to
any other laws regulating the use of highway funds, for the purpose of
carrying out the duties and functions of the commission. Expenditures
shall be made upon vouchers signed by the chairman or secretary of the
commission.
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SECTION 25. 20.830 (1) (x) and (9) (u), (v), (w) and (x) of the
statutes are created to read:

20.830 (1) (x) University trust fund income. The amounts in the
schedule from trust fund income under s. 36.03.

(9) (u) Construction. From the state building trust fund, a sum
sufficient for the payment of rentals by the regents and for permanent
improvements and the acquisition of all equipment therefor, remodeling
and purchase of land under s. 36.06 (6) on projects designated by the
state building commission when the projects are initiated.

(v) Federal funds; physical plant. All federal matching funds granted
to the board of regents shall be deposited in the state building trust fund
and are appropriated therefrom to the regents for the construction, re-
modeling, improvement and revision of the physical plant of the university.

(w) University trust fund operations. The amounts in the schedule
for university trust fund operations pursuant to s. 36.03.

(x) University trust fund income. The amounts in the schedule from
trust fund income under s. 36.03.

SECTION 26. 20.8301 of the statutes is repealed.
SECTION 27. 20.840 (2) of the statutes is created to read:
20.840 (2) LOANS AND AIDS To vETERANs. All moneys received in the

veterans trust fund for the purposes of said fund. Of this there is allo-
cated for the following purposes:

(u) Administration of loans and aids to veterans. The amounts in
the schedule for the administration of loans and aids to veterans.

(um) Veterans loans and aids. A sum sufficient but not to exceed
$1,500,000 each year for payment of benefits to veterans and their de-
pendents under ch. 45, and for the hospitalization of veterans under S.
45.38 (1) .

(v) Operation of memorial hall. The amounts in the schedule for the
operation of the G.A.R. memorial hall under s. 45.01.

(vm) Veterans memorial commission. The amounts in the schedule
to reimburse the members of the veterans memorial commission for their
actual and necessary expenses incurred in the performance of their duties
under s. 45.60.

(w) Payments to veterans organizations for claims service. A sum
sufficient to pay veterans organizations for claims services as prescribed
in s. 45.351.

(wm) Repairs and improvements to homes for needy veterans. The
unencumbered balance remaining in s. 20.840 (85), 1963 scats., on June
30, 1965, as a continuing appropriation for the repair and improvement
of facilities operated in this state by bona fide veterans organizations as
homes for the retreat or asylum of needy veterans. Allocations shall be
made from this appropriation to bona fide veterans organizations quali-
fying upon application showing the applicant's eligibility and require-
ments for an allocation and such other pertinent matters as the depart-
ment of veterans affairs prescribes.

(x) Veterans loans. All moneys received from loans sold to the state
of Wisconsin investment board pursuant to s. 25.17 (3) (bg), for addi-
tional loans to veterans in accordance with s. 45.352. Loans so sold shall
be segregated on the records of the department, and principal collection
thereon together with interest received from said loans so sold shall be
remitted after the close of each month to the investment board. Not later
than 90 days after July 1 and January 1 of each year the state of Wis-
consin investment board shall determine and certify to the department
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of veterans affairs the amount of any loss sustained during the 6-month
period prior to said July 1 and January 1, respectively, on account of loans
purchased pursuant to s. 25.17 (3) (bg). The amount of such loss shall
consist of principal amounts of loans so sold which are more than 12
months delinquent in accordance with the monthly instalment dates of
the original note securing any particular veterans loan and the amount
of income loss arising by reason of veterans loans. The income loss shall
be the difference between the amount of interest income received during
the 6-month period from all such veterans loans sold to the investment
board and the amount that would have been received thereon at the aver-
age rate of interest income during the 6-month period from all other in-
vestments of the state investment fund; and on any veterans loan invest-
ments sold by the investment board pursuant to s. 25.17 (3) (bg), the
income loss shall be the difference between the average rate of interest
income during the 6-month period from all other investments of the state
investment fund and the amount of additional interest and guaranteed
principal and interest paid by the investment board to any purchasers of
veterans loan investments upon resale. The amount of loss so certified by
the state of Wisconsin investment board shall, each period, be paid to the
board out of the appropriation under par. (xm).

(xm) Transfer to state of Wisconsin investment board. A sum suffi-
cient to pay to the state of Wisconsin investment board for the losses sus-
tained as defined in par. (x) .

(y) Veterans housing loans and expense. After deducting the ap-
propriations made under pars. (u) to (xm) a sum sufficient for the pay-
ment of housing loans granted to veterans, veterans nonprofit housing cor-
porations and veterans nonprofit co-operative housing associations and the
payment of expense and other payments as a consequence of being mort-
gagee or owner under ss. 45.352 and 45.353. All repayments of loans and
payments of interest made on loans under ss. 45.352 and 45.353 shall re-
vert to the veterans trust fund.

(z) Gifts. All moneys received under s. 45.35 (13) to be used as pro-
vided in that section.

SECTION 28. 20.840 (70) to (86) of the statutes are repealed.
SECTION 29. 20.890 (1) (u) and (v) of the statutes are created to

read:
20.890 (1) (u) Administration. From the moneys received by the

Wisconsin retirement fund under ss. 66.90 to 66.9185, the amounts in the
schedule for administration, other than investment expenses, audit
charges, and transfers to the state deposit fund established by ch. 34. Any
balance lapsing from this allotment shall be credited to the appropriation
under par. (v) .

(v) Operations and benefits. All moneys received under ss. 66.90 to
66.9185 after the appropriation for administrative expenses, for opera-
tions and benefits, including investment expenses, audit charges, transfers
to the state deposit fund established by ch. 34 and the payment of all
annuities, death benefits and separation benefits provided in said sections.

SECTION 30. 25.17 (3) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:
25.17 (3) (a) To invest any of the following funds: 1. conservation

wardens pension fund; 2. state life fund; 3. state teachers retirement fund
system; 4. Milwaukee teachers retirement fund; 5. Wisconsin retirement
fund; 6. veterans trust fund, in loans, securities and any other invest-
ments authorized by s. 206.34, and in bonds or other evidences of indebted-
ness or preferred stock of companies engaged in the finance business
whether as direct lenders or as holding companies owning subsidiaries
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engaged in the finance business, provided such investments meet all other
requirements of s. 206.34. Such investments previously permitted by S.
206.34 (1) (m) or sub. (4) are deemed to be permitted investments under
this subsection.

SECTION 31. 25.24 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 32. 25.36 of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:
25.36 VETERANS TRUST FUND. (1) All moneys appropriated or

transferred by law shall constitute the veterans trust fund which shall be
used exclusively for veterans and administered by the Wisconsin depart-
ment of veterans affairs, including all moneys received from the federal
government for the benefit of veterans or their dependents; all moneys
paid as interest on and repayment of loans under the post-war rehabilita-
tion fund; soldiers rehabilitation fund, veterans housing funds as they
existed prior to July 1, 1961; all moneys paid as interest on and repay-
ment of loans under this fund; and all gifts of money received by the board
of veterans affairs for the purposes of this fund.

(2) The moneys appropriated from the veterans trust fund by s.
20.840 (2) (y) shall be allocated, on March 1, July 1 and November 1, as
follows: $200,000 to be used by the department for housing loans in those
counties which from time to time have exhausted allocations provided
herein, and the balance shall be allocated in the several counties as nearly
as practicable on the basis of veterans population.

SECTION 33. 25.39 (2) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 36. 38.24 (9) (f) of the statutes is created to read :
38.24 (9) (f) Beginning with the 1967 fiscal year the board shall fur-

nish once each year to each member currently making deposits, a state-
ment of his account together with appropriate explanatory material and
shall furnish such statement and explanatory material to any other mem-
ber upon request.

SECTION 39. 42.37 (4) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to
read,

42.37 (4) Beginning with the 1967 fiscal year, furnish once each year
to each member currently making deposits, a statement of his account
together with appropriate explanatory material and shall furnish such
statement and explanatory material to any other member upon request.

SECTION 40. 45.38 (7) of the statutes is repealed.
SECTION 43. 66.912 (1) (o) of the statutes is repealed and recreated

to read:
66.912 (1) (o) Beginning with the 1967 calendar year, submit once

each year to each participant currently making contributions a statement
of his account together with appropriate explanatory material and shall
furnish such statement and explanatory material to any other participant
upon request.

SECTION 45. 66.919 (21) of the statutes is created to read:
66.919 (21) COVERAGE FOR NEW EMPLOYES. In addition to coverage

subsequently provided any person who enters employment in which in-
cumbents are eligible for health insurance under this section and
who meets all the requirements of sub. (4) (a) other than the completion
of the qualifying period shall be eligible when enrolled pursuant to rule
for such health insurance until the end of such qualifying period, but until
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the end of the qualifying period the full cost of such coverage shall be paid
by such person.

SECTION 46. 210.03 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:
210.03 (1) (a) In case of a loss under policies issued covering state

property, the commissioner of insurance shall within a reasonable time
ascertain and fix the amount of such damage and forthwith file with the
state treasurer and the department of administration a statement of the
same. Losses of $50 or less in any one occurrence shall not be paid, but
shall be charged to the proper appropriation for the department in which
such loss occurs.

Approved August 30,1965.
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